
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Wednesday, 16th 
March, 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

2) MINUTES 
To confirm the Minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee held on 28 
October 2015, previously circulated.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from members of 
the
public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, deputations and 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.

Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the
Democratic Services Officer 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. The 
total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the total 
time of 30 minutes.

Any petitions, deputations and questions which have been submitted with prior 
formal
notice will take precedence over questions submitted at short notice. Any 
questions
which are not considered within the time limit shall receive a written response 
after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next meeting.

4) HR POLICIES 
To receive Report No 33/2016 from the Director of Resources
(Pages 3 - 60)

5) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE:

Mr K Bool (Chairman)

Mr E Baines (Vice-Chair)

Mr R Foster Mr A Walters
Mrs D MacDuff Mr A Stewart

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Report No: 33/2016 
EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

16 March 2016 

HR POLICIES 

Report of the Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: Delivering Services within the Medium Term Financial Plan 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr T C King, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development and Economy) and Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358 
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk 

Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources 

01572 720969 
csnell@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Employment and Appeals Committee: 

1. Consider and approve the Restructure Policy (Appendix 1)

2. Consider and approve the Disciplinary Policy (Appendix 2)

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To seek approval for updated HR policies with regard to (a) Restructure Policy and 
(b) Disciplinary Policy.  

2 RESTRUCTURE POLICY 

2.1 The Restructure Policy underwent a detailed review in 2013.  Since that time it has 
supported the delivery of service reviews for example in - Democratic Services 
and Corporate Support, TUPE transfer of parts of Rutland Adult Learning Service 
to Peterborough College, Human Resources, Environmental Services, People 
Services. 

2.2 Service reviews and restructure processes by their nature can be complex and 
time consuming but the procedure has served us well; a more flexible approach to 
the use of ‘suitable alternative vacancies’ has been advantageous and enabled us 
to avoid ‘at risk of redundancy processes’ in some cases by acquiring a 
redeployment opportunity for an employee who otherwise would be redundant. 



 
2.3 This particular review/update has been to address: 

• Clarity of the delegation of authority for compulsory redundancies;  
employment procedure rules provide that any dismissal below the level of 
deputy chief officer is a decision for the Head of Paid service, and Members 
can take no part in that decision (except for appeals) – this has therefore 
been amended to state that ‘any proposal for compulsory redundancy 
contained in the proposal must in due course be submitted to the Chief 
Executive for approval’. 

• Confirmation that the relevant Director will ensure the necessary approvals 
are obtained prior to commencing consultation.  The policy does not 
prescribe what the approval process has to be as this will depend on the 
scale of the proposal changes/impact on policy/impact on the budget and 
therefore appropriate delegations and terms of reference.    

• Inclusion of the use of offering ‘suitable alternative vacancies’.  Paras 
2.2.1(g) and 2.2.5.  

• For consistency, the current paragraph which refers to approval of voluntary 
redundancy has been amended to approval by the Chief Executive rather 
than approval by the relevant Director.   Also includes reference to 
consideration of the loss of skills/experience and cost associated with 
redundancy and early release of pension benefit.   

• Refresh of the appeals process relating to a request by an employee to be 
slotted/partially amended into another post – this is a two stage process in 
line with the appeal against a slotting/partial amend. 

3 DISCIPLINARY POLICY 

3.1 The Disciplinary Policy was reviewed in 2012 and approved by Members in 2013.    
Since that period there have been 14 warnings given, 1 dismissal, and a further 8 
investigations that either became resolved or were not taken to fo
[...]
ms to the requirements of relevant legislation and good 
standards of employment practice. 

 
1.2 Purpose 
 

This Policy provides a framework for dealing with any situation which meets, or 
could potentially meet, the statutory definition of redundancy.  It provides a uniform 
method for:- 
 
a) planning; 
 
b) consulting and communicating with trades unions and employees at each 

stage; 
 
c) resolving situations of potential overstaffing by means other than compulsory 

redundancy, wherever possible; 
 
d) providing support and assistance to employees who are potentially 

redundant; 
 
e) handling compulsory redundancies, where these become inevitable. 
 

1.3  Definitions 
 

 Where reference is made to Director it is recognised that this can relate to  
 a member of management nominated by the Director.  

 
1.4  Equality Act 2010 

 
At all stages of the procedural guidelines consideration will be given to the needs of 
employees with specific reference to the provisions of the Equality Act 2010 and the 
Council’s commitment to the Two Ticks Positive About Disabled Symbol.  
 
The public sector equality duty, as specified within the Equality Act 2010, relates to 
nine ‘protected characteristics’ which are age, disability, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation, 
pregnancy and maternity.   The Council will not discriminate against employees 
because of any of these characteristics.  
 
1.4.1 When considering redundancy of a disabled employee, there are particular 

requirements to make sure they are not being placed at a disadvantage for 
reasons relating to their disability.   

 



 Page 4 of 26  

1.4.2 The beginning of pregnancy to the end of maternity leave is a ‘protected 
period’ during which a woman is entitled to special considerations.   A 
woman on maternity leave who is selected for redundancy, must be offered 
any suitable alternative vacancy if available, before any other employe
[...]
r existing job constitutes 
at least 50% or more of any new job and this is at the same grade.   There is no appeal in 
the event of a reduction in the number of job holders within the same job.  
 
In order to appeal, you should follow the process detailed below. 
 
Stage One 

 
Within 5 working days from the date when you have been formally advised that you are not 
eligible for a partial amend, you should lodge a written appeal with the relevant Head of 
Service (or equivalent) with a copy to Human Resources.  
 
Your written appeal should outline your reasons and evidence as to (a) the post you 
consider you should receive as a partial amend and (b) the rationale.   This should include 
the fact that the post is at least 50% the same and at the same grade.   
 
The Head of Service (or equivalent) will consider your appeal, with support from Human 
Resources and will write to you outlining the decision.  This decision will be either: 
 
(a) if it is agreed that you have demonstrated that your existing job constitutes at least 50% 
or more of a new job and is at the same grade, you will be offered a partial amend.  This 
will therefore remove the ‘at risk’ status.     You will receive confirmation in writing of the 
partial amend together with the effective date for the new role.  
 
(b) if it is considered that your existing job does not constitute at least 50% or more of a 
new role or is not at the same grade, you will be advised in writing that your appeal has not 
been successful.  
 
Stage Two 
 
You may appeal against the decision at Stage One by writing to the relevant Director, to 
be received within 5 working days of receipt of the outcome of Stage One.  
 
Appeals at Stage Two will be considered by the Director and a representative from Human 
Resources.    Both parties, ie. the Head of Service (or equivalent) at Stage One and the 
appellant will be invited to a meeting to give information and respond to questions from the 
Director. 
 
At this stage, 
[...]
 lodge a written appeal with 
your Head of Service (or equivalent) with a copy to Human Resources.  
 
Your written appeal should outline your reasons in detail, for why you believe the new post 
being offered to you represents a change to your current post of more than 50% and is 
therefore not a Partial Amend. 
 
The Head of Service (or equivalent) will consider your written argument and will write to 
you outlining their decision.  This decision will be either: 
 
(a) the Partial Amend offer will stand, or  
(b) your argument is accepted – you should be aware that this may mean you will be 
placed ‘at risk’ of redundancy (please refer to the Council’s Restructuring Policy for more 
information). 
 
 
Stage Two 
 
If the decision at Stage One is confirmation of the Partial Amend, you may appeal further 
against this decision.   
 
In order to appeal, you should write to the relevant Director, to be received within 5 
working days of the date of the written decision of Stage One above. 
 
 
 



 

 Page 25 of 26  

Appeals at Stage Two will be considered by the Director and a representative of Human 
Resources.  Both parties, i.e. the Head of Service at Stage One and the appellant will be 
invited to a meeting to give information and respond to questions from the Director.    
 
You have the right to be accompanied by a recognised  trade union representative or 
workplace colleague.   
 
The decision at Stage Two will be final and will be conveyed in writing.  The decision will 
be either  
 
(a) the Partial Amend offer will stand, or  
(b) your argument is accepted - you should be aware that this may mean you will be 
placed ‘at risk’ of redundancy.  
 
 



 

 Page 26 of 26  

APPENDIX E 
 
 
Flowchart of Process 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

`  

Suitable Alternative 
Vacancies 

Procedural 
Guidelines 

Pre-Planning 
& 

Consultation  

Consultation with Trades 
Unions 

Consultation & 
Communication with 

Staff/Individuals 

Pre-Planning 

Measures for 
Dealing with 
[...]
6.4   Action short of dismissal ………………………………….............. 11 
6.5   Dismissal ……………………………………………………………. 12 
6.6       Confirmation of the Resolution …………………………………… 12 
6.7   Warnings ……………………………………………………………. 12 
6.8   References…………………………………………………. ………. 12 
 
7   APPEALS ……………………………………………………………….. 12 
 
8   CRIMINAL OFFENCES COMMITTED OUTSIDE THE  
     COUNCIL’S EMPLOYMENT …………………………………………. 13 

 
9   DISCIPLINARY MATTERS RELATING TO  SAFEGUARDING  
     ISSUES ………………………………………………………………….. 14 
 
10 REVIEW …………………………………………………………………. 14 
 
APPENDICES 
 
1       The Investigating Officer’s Role ……………………………………… 15 
2       The Nominated Disciplining Officer’s Role ……………………..……     17 
3       The Line Manager’s Role  …………………………………………….  18 
4       The Human Resources Role  …………………………………………  19 
5       The Trade Union Representative or Work Colleague’s Role ………  20 
6       Examples of Gross Misconduct ……………………………………….   21  
7       Disciplinary Hearing Procedure ……………………………………….    22 
8       The Appeals Process …………………………………………………       24 



 3

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DISCIPLINARY POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 
 

1. POLICY INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This policy is designed to help and encourage all employees to achieve and 

maintain standards of conduct. Its purpose is to ensure fair treatment, in 
accordance with the Council’s Equality and Diversity Policy, of employees who 
become liable to disciplinary action because of failure to meet the required 
standards of conduct or behaviour. Strict confidentiality should be maintained 
with discussions and information sharing being strictly limited. The Managers 
Guidance on dealing with Disciplinary issues, which can be accessed on the 
intranet HR Policies/Disciplinary, should be referred to in addition to this Policy.  

 
2. SCOPE 
 
 This disciplinary policy and procedure applies to employees of Rutland County 

Council, including permanent, temporary and casual employees. Exclusions to 
this are referred to at 2.2. 
 

2
[...]
each 
 in confidentiality could result in the disciplinary procedure being used in 
 respect of the breach of confidentiality. 



 6

 
4.7      In cases of alleged harassment, discrimination or bullying the Council’s 
       Grievance Policy and Procedure should be referred to in the first instance.  
 
4.8 In the majority of cases disciplinary action will relate to conduct or behaviour at 

 work.  However, there may be occasions where it will relate to conduct or 
 behaviour outside of work, this could, for example, impact on the Council’s 
 reputation.  In such circumstances, it may have a direct bearing on the 
 employee’s suitability for employment. It is important to consider each case 
 according to the circumstances. 
 

4.9 An employee who has concerns of possible fraud or corrupt behaviour should 
report this to their line manager or a nominated individual under the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy.  

 
4.10 There may be circumstances where the disciplinary procedure will be 

concluded regardless of whether the employee leaves the authority in the 
meantime.  The Council may be under a duty to do this in relation to an 
employee who would have to be reported to the Disclosure and Barring Service 
[DBS] if the allegations were found to be proven, i.e. it could potentially cause 
significant risk to children/vulnerable adults if an employee is charged with a 
safeguarding disciplinary offence and the disciplinary is not concluded. 

 
4.11 No employee will be dismissed for the first breach of discipline, except in the 

case of gross misconduct. Examples of gross misconduct are set out at 
Appendix 6. 
 

4.12 An employee has the right to appeal against any disciplinary penalty. 
 
4.13 Grievances  
 

Where an employee raises a grievance during a disciplinary process, 
consideration may be given to temporarily suspending the process in order to 
deal with the Grievance. 
 
Where a grievance triggers a disciplinary investigation the grievance process 
ma
[...]
ten 
confirmation of the resolution will normally be given within 5 working days of the 
hearing. In cases where it is not possible the employee will be informed of when 
to expect a decision. 

 
6.7 Warnings 
 

Warnings will be disregarded after the specified period and provided that there 
is no abuse of the Disciplinary Procedure [see section 10]. 
 

6.8 References 
  

Unspent formal warnings will be referred to in any employment reference until 
such a time that the warning is deemed to be spent.  

 
In cases where an employee leaves the Council prior to the conclusion of an 
investigation or prior to a Disciplinary Hearing, the reference will  include the 
fact that the employee was due to attend a Disciplinary Hearing but left prior to 
the conclusion, if this information is requested. Live sanctions will be included 
on a reference for a future employer.  

 
7.  APPEALS  

 
7.1      There is a right of appeal against formal disciplinary action.  

 
7.2    Any appeal must be lodged within 10 working days following the date on          

the letter confirming the disciplinary penalty, giving the grounds of the appeal. 
The person, to whom an appeal should be lodged, depends on the disciplinary 
penalty given.  

 



 13

7.3 The aim will be to hold an Appeal Hearing within 21 days of the appeal being 
lodged and with 10 working days’ notice given.  However, it may take longer to 
arrange depending on the availability of attendees.  

 
7.4 The employee has the right to be accompanied by a Representative  
   if he or she so wishes and may request witnesses. 
 
7.5 An appeal will be heard by a higher authority than that taking the disciplinary 

action and/or by parties with no prior involvement in the case to be appealed.   
   
7.6 Appeals against dismissal should be addressed to the Head of Corporate 

Governance.  Appeals are heard by the Employment and Appeals Committee.   
          

7.7  Full consideration will be given by the Appeals panel to t
[...]
ng people or vulnerable adults 

• Significant breach of the Council’s Equality and Diversity Policy and acts of 
unlawful discrimination and harassment on the grounds of age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual 
orientation, pregnancy and maternity 

• Serious incidents of Harassment, Discrimination and Bullying on any other grounds 

• Significant breach of the Council’s Health and Safety Policy 

• Significant breach of the Council’s Code of Conduct, e.g. Bribery, fraud, corruption, 
accepting gifts or services [other than token] from outside bodies/individuals 

• Deliberate falsification of claims or records 

• Malicious damage to property and/or equipment 

• Serious insubordination 

• Physical assault or violence, or threatening violence whilst on duty 

• Theft of property from the Council, its tenants or from fellow employees 

• Serious incapability through alcohol or illegal drugs 

• Significant breach of Computer Misuse Act e.g. unauthorised use of computer 
hardware or software facilities, loading or use of unauthorised and/or pirated 
software 

• Serious breach of the Rutland County Council IT email and Internet Policy 

• Negligent breach of the Data Protection Act 1998 and any other disclosure of 
confidential information 

• Bringing the organisation into serious disrepute 

• Serious breach of confidence 

• Making serious and malicious, unfounded allegations against a fellow employee. 

 

 
 
 



 22

 
APPENDIX 7 
 
DISCIPLINARY HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
 
The purpose of this procedure is to ensure that a Disciplinary Hearing is conducted in 
a fair and equitable way. The order of events may be altered with the agreement of the 
parties and the Panel if the circumstances of the case make it desirable. 
   
Management’s Case   
 
1. Management’s Representative, normally the IO, will present their report and may 
    call witnesses.   In more serious case eg. Potential gross misco
[...]
ay. Written confirmation of the resolution will normally be 

     given within 5 working days of the Hearing. However, this may not always be       
possible. In cases where this is not possible the employee will be informed when 
to expect a decision. 

 

 
A large print version of this document is 
available on request 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Rutland County Council 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP 

 
01572 722 577 

enquiries@rutland.gov.uk 
www.rutland.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 
 




	Agenda
	4 HR POLICIES
	Report No. 33.2016 - Appendix 1 Restructure Policy
	Report No. 33.2016 - Appendix 2 Disciplinary Policy




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE held 
in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Wednesday, 16th 
March, 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr K Bool (Chairman, in the chair)
Mr E Baines
Mr G Conde (Substitute for Mrs D MacDuff)
Mr R Foster
Mr A Stewart
Miss G Waller (Substitute for Mr K Thomas)

ABSENT: Mr A Walters

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Miss C Snell
Miss N Lee

Head of Human Resources
Human Resources Advisor

   Miss S Croad          Corporate Support Officer
APOLOGIES    Mrs D MacDuff

    Mr K Thomas

695 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

696 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee held on 28 October 2015, 
copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman.

697 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions from members of the public had been received.

698 HR POLICIES 

Report No 33/2016 from the Director for Resources was received the purpose of 
which was to see approval of the updated HR Policies, Restructure Policy and 
Disciplinary Policy.

During the discussion, the following points were noted:

i. Members asked what the outcome had been with regard to the consultation 
process with the recognised Trade Unions as contained within paragraph 4.1. 



The Head of Human Resources stated that the policies had been approved and 
that Members would be updated of this in the future;

ii. Members requested that the wording within paragraph 1.3 on page 11 be 
amended to clarify the definition of ‘management nominated by the Director’. 
The Head of Human Resources confirmed that the wording would be amended 
to ensure it reflected appropriate levels of decision making and, in particular 
that Directors would be approving the overall proposal;

iii. The Manager nominated by the Director as stated within paragraph 1.3 on page 
11 would be a Head of Service or equivalent;

iv. Members requested that the wording in paragraph 1.5 on page 12 be amended 
to show that the policy did not apply to schools;

v. Rutland County Council had an employer responsibility as a Council to the 
maintained schools within Rutland. If the Policies were adopted by the Schools 
these would not cover School/College employees in totality and would only 
cover non-teaching staff. Education Personnel Management (EPM) provided 
HR services to Schools;

vi. Members requested that the following wording within paragraph 1.1 of the 
Disciplinary Policy on page 37, ‘employees to achieve and maintain standards 
of conduct’ be amended to ‘employees to achieve and maintain appropriate 
standards of conduct’;

vii. Members asked how a grievance would be resolved if the grievance was made 
towards a Manager. The Head of Human Resources stated that this would be 
dealt with by a third party – words to this effect would be added and cross-
referenced to the Council’s Grievance Policy;

viii. In regards to paragraph 7.6 on page 47, would appeals be heard by the 
Employment and Appeals Committee in its entirety. The Head of Human 
Resources informed Members that the Terms of Reference would be checked 
within the Constitution;

ix. Within Appendix 6 on page 55, Members asked what measures would be taken 
if serious incapability through alcohol or illegal drugs was subject to a mental 
health condition. The Head of Human Resources stated that this would be 
recognised through the investigation process and a different Policy could be 
followed to reflect this;

x. Members asked if they could instigate or would take part in Disciplinary 
proceedings with officers.  The Head of Human resources stated that this would 
be the responsibility of the Head of Paid Service and that Members themselves 
were covered by separate policies and procedures;

xi. Members requested that any changes to future policies be highlighted within 
the document.

RESOLVED

To approve the following HR Policies:

(a) Restructure Policy, subject to the agreed amending of words within 
paragraphs 1.3 and 1.5.

(b) Disciplinary Policy, subject to the wording within paragraph 1.1 on page 37 
being amended to ‘employees to achieve and maintain appropriate 
standards of conduct’.

699 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 



None

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.48 pm.

---oOo---


